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AGENDA

 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION                                                                    MARATHON GOV’T CENTER
APRIL 25, 2018                                                                                     MARATHON, FL  33050
10:00 A.M.                                                                                                                                 
 
CALL TO ORDER
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
 
ROLL CALL
 
COMMISSION:
Denise Werling, Chairman
William Wiatt
Teri Johnston
Ron Miller
Beth Ramsay-Vickrey
 
STAFF:
Emily Schemper, Assistant Director of Planning and Environmental Resources
Steve Williams, Assistant County Attorney
John Wolfe, Planning Commission Counsel
Mike Roberts, Sr. Administrator, Environmental Resources
Tiffany Stankiewicz, Development Administrator
Devin Rains, Principal Planner
Cheryl Cioffari, Principal Planner
Thomas Broadrick, Sr. Planner
Barbara Bauman, Sr. Planner
Janene Sclafani, Sr. Planner
Devin Tolpin, Planner
Matthew Restaino, Planner
Ryan Vandenburg, Planner
Barbara Valdes-Perez, Transportation Planner
Ilze Aguila, Sr. Planning Commission Coordinator 
 
COUNTY RESOLUTION 131-92 APPELLANT TO PROVIDE RECORD FOR APPEAL
 
SUBMISSION OF PROPERTY POSTING AFFIDAVITS AND PHOTOGRAPHS
 
SWEARING OF COUNTY STAFF
 
CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:    February 26, 2018
 
 
 
MEETING
 
Continued Item:
 
1. FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF FLORIDA, LLC, 105660 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY, KEY LARGO, MILE MARKER 105.5 BAY SIDE: A
PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE REQUEST FOR A 2APS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE USE PERMIT, WHICH WOULD ALLOW FOR
BEER AND WINE, PACKAGE SALES FOR OFF PREMISES CONSUMPTION. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS
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LOTS 6 AND 12 AND THE SOUTHWESTERLY 67 FEET OF LOTS 5 AND 13, ALL IN BLOCK 15 SEXTON COVE ESTATES ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 30, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA; HAVING REAL ESTATE
#00532701-042500. (FILE 2017-137) CONTINUED
2017-137 Memo to Continue.pdf
 
New Items:
 
2. WAYNE AND KAREN HOWARD, VACANT LAND ON LAGOON DR., SUMMERLAND KEY, MILE MARKER 2 OCEAN SIDE: A PUBLIC
HEARING CONCERNING A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE OF 15 FEET TO THE REQUIRED 25 FOOT PRIMARY FRONT YARD SETBACK,
WHICH IS ADJACENT TO THE LAGOON DRIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY. APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE WOULD RESULT IN A 10 FOOT
PRIMARY FRONT YARD SETBACK. THE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOT 4, BLOCK 2, SUMMERLAND COVE ISLES – BLOCK NO. 2 &
3 (PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 67) MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, HAVING REAL ESTATE NUMBER 00198932-000400. (FILE # 2017-015).
Request to Continue
2017-015 Request to Continue.pdf
 
3. BRADLEY M. LEVINE and MELISSA A. FRIEDMAN-LEVINE, 68 TARPON AVENUE, KEY LARGO FLORIDA:   AN APPEAL, PURSUANT
TO SECTION 102-185 OF THE MONROE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, BY THE PROPERTY OWNERS TO THE PLANNING
COMMISSION CONCERNING THE JUNE 9, 2017, DENIAL OF A REQUEST FOR AN EXEMPTION TO A SPECIAL VACATION RENTAL
PERMIT.   THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS REVISED AMENDED PLAT OF RIVIERA VILLAGE PB2-80 KEY
LARGO RESERVED TR 2 G57-181 OR395-170-171 OR449-968 OR806-608 OR1188-1256AFF OR1639-1604 OR2513-1453/54, HAVING
REAL ESTATE NUMBERS 00511770-000000.
(File 2017-095) Request to Continue
2017-095 Request To Continue.pdf
 
4. J-DAO, LLC, 91260 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY, TAVERNIER, MILE MARKER 91: A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING A REQUEST FOR A
2COP ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SPECIAL USE PERMIT, WHICH WOULD ALLOW BEER AND WINE FOR SALE BY THE DRINK
(CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES) OR IN SEALED CONTAINERS FOR PACKAGE SALES. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS COMMONLY
KNOWN AS TAVERNIER TOWNE SHOPPING CENTER AND IS LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS PART OF LOT 15 AND PART GOVERNMENT
LOT 2, SECTIONS 33 AND 34, TOWNSHIP 62 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, KEY LARGO, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, HAVING REAL
ESTATE NUMBER 00089910-000100.
(File 2018-020)
2018-020 SR PC 04.25.2018 w attachment.pdf
2018-020 File - J-Dao Sushi.PDF
 
5. L.J. GATOR, L.C. DBA BOONDOCKS GRILLE & DRAFT HOUSE & MINIATURE GOLF, 27205 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY, RAMROD KEY: A
PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING A REQUEST FOR A SIGN VARIANCE TO MAXIMUM SIGN ALLOWANCES IN CHAPTER 142 OF THE
MONROE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (LDC). APPROVAL OF THE SIGN VARIANCE WOULD RESULT IN ONE (1)
ADDITIONAL GROUND MOUNTED SIGN, FOR A TOTAL OF TWO (2) GROUND MOUNTED SIGNS TO BE LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY WITHIN THE SUBURBAN COMMERCIAL (SC) LAND USE DISTRICT. THE SIGN VARIANCE IS REQUESTED FOR A
PROPOSED 116 SQUARE FEET GROUND MOUNTED SIGN HAVING TWO FACES FOR A TOTAL FACE AREA OF 232 SQUARE FEET,
LOCATED ON A PARCEL COMMONLY KNOWN AS BOONDOCKS GRILLE & DRAFT HOUSE. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LEGALLY
DESCRIBED AS PARCELS OF LAND IN SECTIONS 29 AND 32, TOWNSHIP 66 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, RAMROD KEY, MONROE
COUNTY, FLORIDA HAVING REAL ESTATE NUMBER 00114030-000500.
(File 2018-026)
2018-026 Supp Memo to SR PC 04.25.18.pdf
2018-026 SR PC 04.25.18.pdf
2018-026 File - Boondocks.PDF
2018-026 Site Plan - Boondocks.pdf
2018-026 Public Comment.PDF
 
6. SUMMERLAND KEY MARINA, 24326 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY, SUMMERLAND KEY, MILE MARKER 24.5 OCEAN SIDE: A PUBLIC
HEARING CONCERNING A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE TO THE PARKING REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTER 114, ARTICLE III OF THE
MONROE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (LDC). APPROVAL WOULD RESULT IN A REDUCTION OF THE REQUIRED 34
PARKING SPACES BY 17 SPACES FOR A TOTAL OF 17 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES. THE VARIANCE IS FOR THE PROPSED
DEVELOPMENT OF FOUR (4) EMPLOYEE HOUSING UNITS ON A PROPERTY WITH AN EXISTING MARINA. THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY IS LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 9, 10, 11, 12, AND 13, BLOCK 2, SUMMERLAND KEY COVE ADDITION 2 (PLAT BOOK
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4, PAGE 100), SUMMERLAND KEY, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, HAVING REAL ESTATE NUMBER 00190830-000000. (FILE 2018-
037). CONTINUED
2018-037 Memo to Continue.pdf
 
Pursuant to Section 286.0105 Florida Statutes and Monroe County Resolution 131-1992, if a person decides to appeal any decision of the Planning
Commission, he or she shall provide a transcript of the hearing before the Planning Commission, prepared by a certified court reporter at the appellant’s
expense. For such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
 
ADA ASSISTANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding, please contact the County Administrator's
Office, by phoning (305) 292-4441, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m., no later than five (5) calendar days prior to the scheduled meeting; if you are hearing or voice
impaired, call “711”.                            
 
BOARD DISCUSSION
 
GROWTH MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 
RESOLUTIONS FOR SIGNATURE
 
ADJOURNMENT 

  

 



 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM  
MONROE COUNTY PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

We strive to be caring, professional and fair 

 

To:    PLANNING COMMISSIONERS, JOHN WOLFE 

 

From:    ILZE AGUILA, SR. PLANNING COMMISSION COORDINATOR 

 

Date:    APRIL 20, 2018 

 

RE:    AGENDA ITEM # 1 – Family Dollar (Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit) 

(File 2017-137) 

 

 

All, 

 

Due to incorrect posting / public notification, the above referenced item will be continued 

to the next Planning Commission Hearing, scheduled for May 30, 2018. 

 

 

 

Ilze Aguila 

Sr. Planning Commission Coordinator 

Planning & Environmental Resources Department 

2798 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL  33050 

(305) 289-2522 

 

 

 

 



           Ilze Aguila 

From: Christopher Waldera [mailto:chris@cbwpa.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 1:29 PM 

To: Aguila-Ilze 
Subject: Re: Posting Pictures and Affidavit 

 

Ilze, 
 
Pursuant to our conversation this afternoon, we will need to continue the hearing on the 
Howard's variance request.  I have an unresolved conflict on April 25, 2018.  Please move the 
hearing on the Howard's variance request to the next planning commission meeting on May 30, 
2018. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Christopher B. Waldera, Esq. 
Christopher B. Waldera, P.A. 
5800 Overseas Highway, Suite 7 
Marathon, Florida 33050 
Telephone (305) 289-2223 
Facsimile  (305) 289-2249 
  
WARNING:  DO NOT INITIATE ANY WIRE TRANSFER WITHOUT CONFIRMING WIRE TRANSFER 
INSTRUCTIONS WITH THIS OFFICE. 
 
Confidentiality Notice 
 
Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the transmission, the information contained 
in this document is privileged and confidential information intended for the use of the 
individual or entity named above.  If the reader of this message is not the intended 
recipient, you are notified that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, 
please notify the sender and destroy the original message. 
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Aguila-Ilze

From: John Jabro <jjabro@aol.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 12:47 PM
To: Aguila-Ilze
Cc: rains-devin; keyslegal@aol.com; Howard-Derek
Subject: Re: Planning Commission Hearing  04.25.18

Hello Ilze:  
 
    This email will confirm our telephone conversation.  As I mentioned, 
due to the unavailability of Mr. Levine and Mr. Horton to be present at the 
Aril 25, 2018 Planning Commission hearing, I am requesting that the 
hearing be continued to the May 30, 2018 agenda. 
 
    If I may provide any further information, please contact me. 

John A. Jabro, Esquire  
 
90311 Overseas Highway, Suite B 
Tavernier, Florida 33070 
tele: 305.852.9233 
fax: 305.852.0686 
 
 
This e-mail, as well as any attachments to same, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 
U.S. C. §§ 2510-2521 and is legally privileged under federal and state laws, including but not limited to laws 
applicable to the attorney-client privilege and other private matters. The information contained in this e-mail is 
intended only for use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended 
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, please destroy the email 
after advising by reply that you erroneously received this. The receipt by anyone other than the designated 
recipient does not waive the attorney-client privilege, nor will it constitute a waiver of the work-product 
doctrine. 
 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Aguila-Ilze <Aguila-Ilze@MonroeCounty-FL.Gov> 
To: jjabro <jjabro@aol.com> 
Cc: rains-devin <Rains-Devin@MonroeCounty-FL.Gov>; keyslegal <keyslegal@aol.com>; Howard-Derek <Howard-
Derek@MonroeCounty-FL.Gov> 
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Sent: Tue, Apr 3, 2018 10:22 am 
Subject: Planning Commission Hearing 04.25.18 

Mr. Jabro 
  
Please see attached. Hard copies will follow via US Certified Mail. 
  
Thank you, 
  

Ilze Aguila 
Sr. Coordinator Planning Commission 
Monroe County | Planning & Environmental Resources Department 
2798 Overseas Highway | Suite 400 | Marathon, Florida 33050 
Main: 305-289-2500 
Office: 305-289-2522 
Aguila-Ilze@MonroeCounty-FL.gov 
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MEMORANDUM 

MONROE COUNTY PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
 

To: Monroe County Planning Commission 

Through: Emily Schemper, Acting Senior Director of Planning & Environmental Resources  

From:  Devin Rains, Principal Planner 

Date:  April 9, 2018 

Subject: J-Dao, LLC, 91260 Overseas Highway, Tavernier, Mile Marker 91, Bay Side: a 

public hearing concerning the request for a 2COP Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit, 

which would allow for beer and wine for sale by the drink (consumption on 

premises) or in sealed containers for package sales. The subject property is 

commonly known as Tavernier Towne Shopping Center and is legally described as 

Part of Lot 15 and Part Government Lot 2, Sections 33 and 34, Township 62 South, 

Range 38 East, Key Largo, Monroe County, Florida, having Real Estate number 

00089910-000100 (File 2018-020).  

Meeting: April 25, 2018

I REQUEST: 1 

The applicant, Thitari Thonubol - agent for J-Dao, LLC, doing business as J Dao Sushi Thai - 2 

requests approval of a 2COP alcoholic beverage special use permit, which would allow for beer 3 

and wine for sale by the drink (consumption on premises) or in sealed containers for package 4 

sales, for use at the J Dao Sushi Thai restaurant located on property at 91260 Overseas 5 

Highway, in the Tavernier Towne Shopping Center, Tavernier. 6 

 7 
Subject Property outlined in blue, with Land Use Districts Overlaid (Aerial dated 2015) 8 
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II BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 1 

Location / Address: 91260 Overseas Hwy, Tavernier, Mile Marker 91, bayside 2 

Legal Description: Part of Lot 15 and Part Government Lot 2, Sections 33 and 34, Township 3 

62 South, Range 38 East, Key Largo, Monroe County, Florida 4 

Real Estate Number: 00089910-000100 5 

Applicant/Agent: Thitari Thonubol, agent for J-Dao, LLC, dba J Dao Sushi Thai 6 

Property Owner: Puyanic Max D Trustee for Trust No. 201 7 

Size of Site: 671,711 ft² (15.42 acres) 8 

Land Use District: Urban Commercial (UC) 9 

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation: Mixed Use/Commercial (MC) 10 

Tier Designation: III (infill area) 11 

Existing Use: Commercial retail 12 

Existing Vegetation / Habitat: Developed/scarified 13 

Community Character of Immediate Vicinity: Mixed Use (Commercial Retail, Office, 14 

Restaurant, Hospital). 15 

Flood Zone: AE – EL 9 / AE - EL 8 16 

 17 

III RELEVANT PRIOR COUNTY ACTIONS: 18 

The existing site plan was approved under a major conditional use permit, last modified in 2003 19 

with the recording of Planning Commission Resolution No. P67-02.  The major conditional use 20 

permit and site plan was also amended in 1998 with the recording of Resolution P5-98. 21 

 22 

IV REVIEW OF APPLICATION: 23 

Pursuant to Section 3-6(e) of the Monroe County, Florida, Code of Ordinances (the “Code”), the 24 

Planning Commission shall give due consideration to the following factors as they may apply to 25 

the particular application prior to rendering its decision to grant or deny the requested permit: 26 

 27 

(1) The effect of such use upon surrounding properties and the immediate neighborhood as 28 

represented by property owners within 500 feet of the premises.  29 

 30 

The existing J Doa Sushi Thai restaurant is located in the Tavernier Town Shopping Center. 31 

The Tavernier Town Shopping Center includes commercial retail, office and restaurant uses. 32 

Surrounding properties within 500 feet of the restaurant premises include the developed 33 

property within the Tavernier Town Shopping Center, the hospital to the east and vacant 34 

land to the north and west. 35 

 36 

The following businesses on at the Tavernier Town Shopping Center and neighboring 37 

property have held an Alcoholic Beverage License: 38 
 39 

Business Name/ 

Description 

Business Type License 

Type 

License No. Status 

B & B Theaters 

91264 Overseas Hwy 

Cinema 2COP BEV5403168 Current, 

Active 

3/31/2019 
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Business Name/ 

Description 

Business Type License 

Type 

License No. Status 

CVS/Pharmacy 

91410 Overseas Hwy 

Pharmacy, 

Retail 

2APS BEV5401132 Current, 

Active 

3/31/2019 

The Pizza Ranch 

91500 Overseas Hwy 

Restaurant 2COP BEV5401384 Null and Void 

Dillon’s Public 

House/Bill’s Liquors 

91200 Overseas Hwy 

Bar 5COP BEV5400235 Current, 

Active 

3/31/2019 

Great Wall Chinese 

Restaurant 

91200 Overseas Hwy 

Restaurant 2COP BEV5401261 Current, 

Active 

3/31/2019 

Winn Dixie 

91200 Overseas Hwy 

Retail 2APS BEV5400115 Current, 

Active 

03/31/2019 

Country Gulls 

Restaurant  

91260 Overseas Hwy 

Restaurant 2COP BEV5402535 Closed,  

03/31/2006 

Dreyer Thomas 

Donald  

91260 Overseas Hwy 

Restaurant 2COP BEV5400862 Closed,  

03/31/2007 

Paesano Italia Cucina 

91260 Overseas Hwy 

Restaurant 2COP BEV5403381 Closed,  

03/31/2015 

Tasters Grille and 

Market 

91252 Overseas Hwy 

Restaurant, 

retail 

2COP BEV5403055 Null and 

Void,  

03/31/2014 

 1 

Staff found that historically, 2COP Alcoholic Beverage Licenses had been held by different 2 

restaurants at the applicant’s location, 91260 Oversease Hwy, in the Tavernier Towne 3 

Shopping Center. The most recent license having been closed 03/31/2015. 4 

 5 

Staff does not anticipate that approval of the requested 2COP Alcoholic Beverage Use 6 

Permit would have an adverse effect on surrounding properties or the immediate 7 

neighborhood. 8 

 9 

Please note that no members of the community, either in support or opposition to the 10 

application, contacted the Planning and Environmental Resources Department as of the date 11 

of this report. 12 

 13 

IN COMPLIANCE 14 

 15 

(2) The suitability of the premises in regard to its location, site characteristics and intended 16 

purpose. Lighting on the permitted premises shall be shuttered and shielded from 17 

surrounding properties, and construction of such permitted properties shall be 18 

soundproofed. In the event music and entertainment are permitted, the premises shall be air 19 

conditioned: 20 
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 1 

The restaurant is located in the Tavernier Towne Shopping Center. Given the property’s 2 

location within the Urban Commercial (UC) Land Use District, which permits commercial 3 

retail uses, the subject premises would be suitable. 4 

 5 

 6 
Subject Property showing location of restaurant (plan provided by applicant) 7 

 8 

Lighting on the premises is subject to the County Land Development Code. If necessitated 9 

by a future substantial improvement or a change of use or expansion of use, any 10 

nonconforming lighting would have to be brought into compliance to the greatest extent 11 

practical pursuant to LDC Section 114-164. Any new outdoor lighting installed in the future 12 

would be subject to LDC Chapter 114, Article VI. 13 

 14 

No music or entertainment is proposed by the applicant. 15 

 16 

IN COMPLIANCE 17 

 18 

(3) Access, traffic generation, road capacities, and parking requirements: 19 

 20 

The Tavernier Towne Shopping Center is oriented towards the Overseas Hwy with two 21 

vehicular access point to U.S. 1. The site is developed under a major conditional use permit 22 

and at the time of the last site plan approval in 2003, it was found that the parking and road 23 

capacities were adequate for all uses on the site. No changes to access or parking are 24 

J Dao Sushi Thai 

912600 Overseas Hwy 
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proposed by the applicant as part of the subject application, and none would be required by 1 

the Land Development Code at this time. The proposed use is not anticipated to have an 2 

impact on traffic generation or road capacities due to the use being the same use as currently 3 

approved and allowed on the property. 4 

 5 

The application included a boundary survey that indicates the location of existing parking 6 

spaces. The site was designed to accommodate the existing commercial retail structure and 7 

its intended uses. The granting of a 2COP Alcohol Beverage Special Use Permit would not 8 

increase the parking requirements for the site. 9 

 10 

IN COMPLIANCE 11 

 12 

(4) Demands upon utilities, community facilities and public services: 13 

 14 

It is not anticipated that the approval of the requested 2COP alcohol beverage use permit 15 

would increase demands upon any utilities, community facilities or public services. 16 

 17 

(5) Compliance with the county's restrictions or requirements and any valid regulations: 18 

 19 

As of the date of this report, there are no any open code compliance cases related to the 20 

property. 21 

 22 

V RECOMMENDATION: 23 
 24 

Staff recommends APPROVAL to the Planning Commission of the requested 2COP Alcoholic 25 

Beverage Use Permit, which would allow for beer and wine for sale by the drink (consumption 26 

on premises) or in sealed containers for package sales, with the following conditions (however, 27 

valid objections from surrounding property owners at the public hearing may lead the Planning 28 

and Environmental Resources Department to reevaluate the recommendation or suggested 29 

conditions): 30 

 31 

1. Alcoholic Beverage Use Permits issued by virtue of Section 3-6 of the Monroe County Code 32 

shall be deemed to be a privilege running with the land. The sale of the real property that has 33 

been granted an Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit shall automatically vest the purchaser 34 

thereof with all rights and obligations originally granted or imposed to or on the applicant. 35 

Such privilege may not be separated from the fee simple interest in the realty. 36 

 37 

2. Alcohol service sales and consumption shall occur only within areas allowed for such use 38 

and approved by the Monroe County Planning & Environmental Resources Department. 39 

 40 

3. In the event that the holder’s license by the Florida Department of Business and Professional 41 

Regulation (DBPR) expires and lapses, this Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit approval shall 42 

be null and void as of the date of the DBPR license expiration. Additional approval by the 43 

Planning Commission shall be required to renew the Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit. 44 

 45 

VI ATTACHMENTS: 46 
 47 
Attachment 1: Monroe County Code Section 3-6, Regulation and control over sale 48 
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Monroe County Code – Chapter 3, Alcoholic Beverages 

Sec. 3-6. - Regulation and control over sale [of alcoholic beverages].  

(a) Establishment of use permit procedure. This section is designed and intended to provide for reasonable regulation 
and control over the sale of alcoholic beverages within the unincorporated areas of the county by establishing an 
alcoholic beverage use permit procedure and providing criteria to be used to ensure that all future proliferation of 
alcoholic beverage use enterprises within the unincorporated areas of the county be compatible with adjoining and 
surrounding land uses and the county's comprehensive plan, and that alcoholic beverage use permits not be granted 
where such uses will have an adverse impact upon the health, safety and welfare of the citizens and residents of the 
county. All persons, firms, partnerships or corporations who have received approval from the zoning board or board 
of county commissioners under the former provisions of section 19-218 of the Monroe County Code, as same 
heretofore existed, shall retain all rights and privileges heretofore granted under such section.  

(b) New applicants for permit. All persons desiring to sell alcoholic beverages upon any premises located within the 
unincorporated areas of the county and who desire to do so upon a premises not heretofore approved by the zoning 
board or board of county commissioners under the former section 19-218, shall obtain an alcoholic beverage use 
permit using the procedure outlined in subsection (d) of this section.  

(c) Classifications. Corresponding to those alcoholic beverage license classifications as heretofore and hereafter 
adopted by the state, alcoholic beverage use permits hereafter issued pursuant to this chapter shall be classified as 
follows:  

(1) 1APS: Beer, package only; 

(2) 1COP: Beer, on-premises and package; 

(3) 2APS: Beer and wine, package only; 

(4) 2COP: Beer and wine, on-premises and package; 

(5) 6COP: Beer, wine and liquor, on-premises and package; 

(6) 6COP SRX: Restaurant, no package sales; 

(7) 6COP SR: Restaurant, package sale; 

(8) 6COP S: Motel, package sales; 

(9) 6COP SBX: Bowling, no package sales; 

(10) 6COP SPX: Boat, no package sales; 

(11) 3BPS: Beer, wine and liquor, package sales only; 

(12) 3M: Additional license for 6COP, over three bars; and 

(13) 12RT: Racetrack, liquor, no package sales. 

(d) Procedure. The following procedure shall be followed on any application for an alcoholic beverage use permit 
hereafter made:  

(1) Applications for alcoholic beverage use permits shall be submitted to the director of planning in writing on forms 
provided by the director. Such applications must be signed by the owner of the real property for which the permit 
is requested. Lessees of the premises may apply for such permits, provided that proper authorization from the 
owner of the premises is given and the application for permit is cosigned by such owner.  

(2) Upon receipt of a properly completed and executed application for an alcoholic beverage use permit stating the 
exact classification requested along with the necessary fee, the director of planning shall schedule a public 
hearing before the planning commission and shall advise the applicant of the date and place of the public 
hearing.  

(3) Notice of the application and of the public hearing thereon shall be mailed by the director of planning to all 
owners of real property within a radius of 500 feet of the affected premises. In the case of a shopping center, the 
500 feet shall be measured from the perimeter of the entire shopping center itself rather than from the individual 
unit for which approval is sought. Notice shall also be provided in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
manner prescribed in section 110-5. For the purposes of this section, the term "shopping center" means a 
contiguous group of individual units, in any combination, devoted to commercial retail low-intensity uses, 
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commercial retail medium-intensity uses, commercial retail high-intensity uses, and office uses, as those 
phrases are defined in section 101-1, with immediate off-street parking facilities, and originally planned and 
developed as a single project. The shopping center's single project status shall not be affected by the nature of 
the ownership of any of the individual office or commercial retail units, within the shopping center.  

(4) At the hearing before the planning commission, all persons wishing to speak for or against the application shall 
be heard. Recommendations or other input from the director of planning may also be heard prior to any decision 
by the planning commission.  

(e) Criteria. The planning commission shall give due consideration to the following factors as they may apply to the 
particular application prior to rendering its decision to grant or deny the requested permit:  

(1) The effect of such use upon surrounding properties and the immediate neighborhood as represented by 
property owners within 500 feet of the premises. For the purposes of this section, the term "premises" means 
the entire project site of a shopping center;  

(2) The suitability of the premises in regard to its location, site characteristics and intended purpose. Lighting on the 
permitted premises shall be shuttered and shielded from surrounding properties, and construction of such 
permitted properties shall be soundproofed. In the event music and entertainment are permitted, the premises 
shall be air conditioned;  

(3) Access, traffic generation, road capacities, and parking requirements; 

(4) Demands upon utilities, community facilities and public services; and 

(5) Compliance with the county's restrictions or requirements and any valid regulations. 

(f) Approval by planning commission. The planning commission may grant approval based on reasonable conditions 
considering the criteria outlined herein.  

(g) Where permitted. Alcoholic beverage use permits may be granted in the following land use districts: urban 
commercial; suburban commercial; suburban residential where the site abuts U.S. 1; destination resort; mixed use; 
industrial and maritime industries. Notwithstanding the foregoing, alcoholic beverage sales may be permitted at 
restaurants, hotels, marinas and campgrounds regardless of the land use district in which they are located. Nothing 
contained herein shall exempt an applicant from obtaining a major or minor conditional use approval when such is 
otherwise required by the county development regulations in part II of this Code.  

(h) Transferability. Alcoholic beverage use permits issued by virtue of this section shall be deemed to be a privilege 
running with the land. The sale of the real property that has been granted an alcoholic beverage use permit shall 
automatically vest the purchaser thereof with all rights and obligations originally granted or imposed to or on the 
applicant. Such privilege may not be separated from the fee simple interest in the realty.  

(i) Appeals. All persons aggrieved by the actions of the planning commission in granting or denying requested alcoholic 
beverage permits may request an appeal hearing before a hearing officer under chapter 102, article VI, division 2 by 
filing the notice required by that article within 30 days after the date of the written decision of the planning 
commission.  

(j) Successive applications. Whenever any application for alcoholic beverage approval is denied for failure to meet the 
substantive requirements of these regulations, an application for alcoholic beverage approval for all or a portion of 
the same property shall not be considered for a period of two years unless a super-majority of the planning 
commission decides that the original decision was based on a material mistake of fact or that there exists changed 
conditions and new facts, not existing at the time of the original decision, that would justify entertaining a new 
application before the expiration of the two-year period. However, in the case of a shopping center, as defined in 
subsection (d)(3) of this section, this subsection shall only apply to the commercial retail unit within the shopping 
center for which approval was sought and not the entire shopping center site itself.  

 
(Code 1979, § 19-218; Ord. No. 1-1973, § 1(art. XI, § 5); Ord. No. 5-1974, § 27; Ord. No. 20-1975, § 67; Ord. No. 29-
1978, § 1; Ord. No. 5-1979, § 1; Ord. No. 17-1980, § 12; Ord. No. 4-1985, §§ 1, 2; Ord. No. 39-1986, § 2; Ord. No. 55-
1987, §§ 1—3; Ord. No. 19-1993, § 14)  
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MEMORANDUM 

MONROE COUNTY PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
 

To:  Monroe County Planning Commission 
 

Through: Emily Schemper, Acting Senior Director of Planning & Environmental Resources 
 

From:  Devin Tolpin, Planner 
 

Date:  April 17, 2018 
 

Subject: Supplemental Memo to Staff Report dated April 6, 2018, regarding a request 

for a Sign Variance on property located at 27205 Overseas Highway, Ramrod 

Key, having Real Estate Number 00114030-000500, (File # 2018-026) 
 

Meeting Date: April 25, 2018 

 

Please note that following communication with the applicant, the subject sign of this 1 

Variance is proposed to be an illuminated ground mounted sign. All references to a non-2 

illuminated sign within the staff report should be disregarded. The illuminated aspects of 3 

the proposed ground mounted sign shall be subject to the requirements and restrictions of 4 

the Monroe County Land Development Code and will be reviewed for compliance prior to 5 

issuance of a building permit.  6 
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MEMORANDUM 

MONROE COUNTY PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
 

To:  Monroe County Planning Commission 
 

Through: Emily Schemper, Acting Senior Director of Planning & Environmental Resources 
 

From:  Devin Tolpin, Planner 
 

Date:  April 6, 2018 
 

Subject: Request for a Sign Variance on property located at 27205 Overseas Highway, 

Ramrod Key, having Real Estate Number 00114030-000500, (File # 2018-026) 
 

Meeting Date: April 25, 2018 

 

I REQUEST: 1 
The applicant is requesting a Sign Variance to maximum sign allowances in Chapter 142 of 2 

the Monroe County Land Development Code (LDC). The sign variance is requested for an 3 

additional ground mounted sign to be located on the subject property. The additional sign is a 4 

double faced 232 square foot (116 square foot per face) non-illuminated ground mounted sign. 5 

The existing ground mounted sign will be modified to match the dimensions of the proposed 6 

sign (double faced 232 square foot sign, 116 square feet per face). The proposed variance 7 

would result in a total of two (2) ground mounted signs with a total ground mounted sign face 8 

area of 464 square feet, fronting U.S.1., on the subject property, located at Boondocks Grille & 9 

Draft House, 27205 Overseas Highway, Ramrod Key. 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 
Subject Property (outlined in blue) with Land Use (Zoning) Districts, 2015 Aerial 14 

 15 
 16 



 

File # 2018-026 Sign Variance  PC Staff Report 4/25/2018 

27205 Overseas Highway, Ramrod Key Page 2 of 9 

 1 
II BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 2 
 3 

Location/Address: 27205 Overseas Highway, Ramrod Key, Mile Marker 27.2 4 

Legal Description: Parcels of land in Sections 29 and 32, Township 66 South, Range 29 East, 5 

Ramrod Key, Monroe County, Florida (legal description in metes and bounds is provided in 6 

the application/file) 7 

Real Estate (RE) Numbers: 00114030-000500 8 

Property Owner/Applicant: L.J. Gator, L.C. dba Boondocks Grille & Draft House & 9 

Miniature Golf  10 

Agent: Jim Reynolds 11 

Size of Site: 56,743 square feet per Monroe County Property Appraiser (MCPA) 12 

Land Use District: Suburban Commercial (SC) 13 

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation: Mixed Use/Commercial (MC) 14 

Tier Designation: III Infill Area 15 

Flood Zone: AE-7 16 

Existing Use: Mixed Use – Restaurant, Commercial Recreation 17 

Existing Vegetation/Habitat: Scarified 18 

Community Character of Immediate Vicinity: Commercial, Residential, Undeveloped Land 19 

 20 

III RELEVANT PRIOR COUNTY ACTIONS: 21 
 22 

On January 14, 1991 a building permit was issued (permit# 91102026) to construct a single 23 

325 square foot sign to be located on the front of the property. A site plan could not be located 24 

for this building permit. 25 

 26 

On July 18, 1991, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. 24-91 for approval of a 27 

2COP (beer and wine, on premises and package) alcoholic beverage use permit for the existing 28 

restaurant on the subject property. 29 

 30 

On March 19, 2002, a building permit was issued (permit# 02101077) for the installation of a 31 

218 square foot ground mounted sign to be located on the subject property for the restaurant 32 

known as Boondocks. According to the plan submitted, this sign was permitted to have a 33 

maximum height of 18 feet. It appears that this is the original permit for the existing ground 34 

mounted sign.  35 

 36 

On March 18, 2005, the Planning Director approved Development Order No. 01-05 approving 37 

an amendment to a deemed Minor CUP submitted by L.J. Gators, LLC for the construction of 38 

a miniature 18 hole golf course and a 300-square-foot golf equipment building and the 39 

construction of a gravel parking area.  40 

 41 

On September 12, 2006, the Planning Director approved a Minor Deviation to the Minor CUP 42 

for the construction of a covered walkway between the restaurant and the golf building and for 43 

ADA improvements. 44 

 45 
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On May 24, 2007, the Planning Director approved a Minor Deviation to the Minor CUP to 1 

expand the restaurant, outdoor seating area and ADA improvements.  2 

 3 

On July 23, 2007, the Planning Director approved a Minor Deviation to the Minor CUP to 4 

expand the restaurant, outdoor seating area and ADA improvements.  5 

 6 

On September 13, 2007, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. P45-07 approving 7 

a Nonresidential Rate of Growth Ordinance (NROGO) allocation award for the 2,500-square-8 

foot expansion of the restaurant. 9 

 10 

On October 21, 2017, The Planning Director approved a request for a Minor CUP for the 11 

proposed increase in restaurant seating and new parking lot on the adjacent parcel. 12 

 13 

On July 10, 2017, a building permit was issued (permit# 17102756) for the construction of a 14 

single 22 square foot wall mounted sign to be located above the entrance way of Boondocks 15 

Restaurant.  16 

 17 

IV REVIEW OF APPLICATION: 18 
 19 

Pursuant to LDC Section 142-2, Ground-mounted sign means any sign that is mounted on or 20 

supported by an upright or brace in or upon the ground, such upright or brace being directly 21 

attached in or upon the ground and independent of any other structure. Signs affixed to fences 22 

shall be considered ground-mounted signs. 23 

 24 

Pursuant to LDC Section 142-2, Frontage, property means the distance measured along a 25 

public or private right-of-way or easement including canals, shorelines and runways that 26 

affords vehicular access to the property between the points of intersection of the side lot lines 27 

with such right-of-way or easement. Where a street or highway is divided as occurs on Key 28 

Largo, a parcel of land in the median of the street or highway shall be considered to have a 29 

frontage on each side. All parcels that abut U.S.1 or County Road 905 shall be considered to 30 

have a frontage on such roads regardless of whether a curb cut exists. Also referred to as 31 

"property frontage."    32 

 33 

Pursuant to LDC Section 142-4(c)(1), within the Suburban Commercial (SC) Land Use 34 

District, every developed parcel of land with a commercial or other nonresidential use shall be 35 

allowed one illuminated or non-illuminated, ground-mounted sign of a height not more than 36 

24 feet for each frontage as indicated in the following table: 37 

 38 

Permitted Size of Nonresidential Signs per Property Frontage 

Street Frontage (Linear feet) Maximum Area per Face 

(square feet) 

Total Face Area (square feet) 

Frontage on U.S.1 or a frontage road adjacent to U.S.1 

1 ft. to 150 ft. 75 sq. ft. 150 sq. ft. 

151 ft. to 300 ft. 100 sq. ft. 200 sq. ft. 

Over 301 ft. or more 200 sq. ft.  400 sq. ft.  

  39 
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Pursuant to LDC Section 142-6(c), the Planning Commission is authorized to grant variances 1 

to LDC Chapter 142, Signs. 2 

 3 

The applicant is requesting approval of a variance to maximum sign allowances set forth in 4 

LDC Chapter 142 in order to install an additional ground mounted sign in the form of a double 5 

faced 232 square foot (116 square foot per face) non-illuminated sign located on the subject 6 

property. The existing ground mounted sign will be modified to match the dimensions of the 7 

proposed sign (double faced 232 square foot sign, 116 square feet per face). The proposed 8 

variance would result in a total of two (2) ground mounted signs with a total ground mounted 9 

sign face area of 464 square feet, fronting U.S.1., on the subject property. The subject property 10 

also has a single 22 square foot wall mounted sign fronting a private roadway. 11 

 12 

The site plan indicating the location of the existing (green X) and proposed (red X) ground 13 

mounted signs is pictured below: 14 

 15 

 16 
 17 

The existing and proposed ground mounted signs are pictured below: 18 

 19 
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 1 
Existing ground mounted sign 2 

 3 
 4 

 5 
Proposed modification of existing 6 

 ground mounted sign 7 
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 1 
Proposed ground mounted sign  2 

 3 

Pursuant to LDC Section 142-6, a variance may only be granted if the applicant demonstrates 4 

that all of the following standards are met: 5 

 6 

a. The literal interpretation and strict application of the signage provision and requirements 7 

of the code would cause undue and unnecessary hardship to the sign owner because of 8 

unique or unusual conditions pertaining to the specific building or parcel in question: 9 

 10 

The applicant states, “Two separate signs at each driveway of the two separate and distinct 11 

uses would promote safer traffic flow from the highway by clearly identifying the entrance 12 

to each one.”  13 

 14 

The mixed use site is situated along U.S.1 with approximately 386 linear feet of property 15 

frontage with two access drives. According to LDC Section 142-4(c)(1), the site is 16 

permitted a single illuminated or non-illuminated ground mounted sign with a maximum 17 

total face area of 400 square feet. Approval of this variance would result in the approval of 18 

a second ground mounted sign located approximately 145 feet from the existing ground 19 

mounted sign. Mixed use developments are not unusual within the county, but the diversity 20 

of the permitted uses (restaurant and commercial recreation) located on the same subject 21 

property is unusual. Strict application of the sign code limiting the subject property to a 22 

single ground-mounted sign would cause an undue and unnecessary hardship to the use of 23 

the building/structure in question because of the diverse nature of the two uses on site and 24 
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would not allow for improved business identification nor make it easier for the public to 1 

locate and identify their final destination on the subject property.  2 

 3 

IN COMPLIANCE 4 

 5 

b. The granting of this variance would not be materially detrimental to the property owners 6 

in the immediate vicinity: 7 

 8 

The applicant states, “Granting of the variance for a 2
nd

 ground mounted sign would not 9 

increase traffic, nor would a 2
nd

 sign adversely affect line of site to neighboring properties 10 

from the highway. Therefore, no materially detrimental effects to the owners in the 11 

immediate vicinity is anticipated.”   12 

 13 

Staff does not anticipate that granting the requested variance would be materially 14 

detrimental to the property owners in the immediate vicinity.  15 

 16 

IN COMPLIANCE 17 

 18 

c. The unusual conditions applying to the specific property do not apply generally to other 19 

properties in the county: 20 

 21 

The applicant states, “There are no other multi-use properties configured as this property 22 

is. It is a unique property in the County.” 23 

 24 

Mixed use developments are not unusual within the county, but the diversity of the 25 

permitted uses (restaurant and commercial recreation) located on the same subject property 26 

is unusual. The subject property is a 56,743 square foot mixed-use development composed 27 

of a restaurant and a miniature golf course that would each benefit from identifying 28 

signage. The property consists of 386 linear ft. of frontage along US1 with two access 29 

drives, one designated for each use of the property. Generally, parcels along US1 have a 30 

single access drive that would lead to a single principal structure or use of the property. 31 

The two driveways along US1 that direct access to each of the two uses of the subject 32 

property is an unusual condition that generally doesn’t apply to other properties in the 33 

County.  34 

 35 

IN COMPLIANCE 36 

 37 

d. The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the general objective of the sign code 38 

of the moderating size, number, and obtrusive placement of signs and the reduction of 39 

clutter:  40 

 41 

The applicant states, “Due to the relative large size of the parcel and highway frontage, the 42 

minimal increase in sign area is not contrary to the general objective of the sign code and 43 

will promote safer traffic flow from the highway” 44 

 45 

Pursuant to LDC Section 142-1, The purposes and intent of this chapter [Chapter 142, 46 

SIGNS], are to: 47 
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 (4) Encourage signs that help to visually organize the activities of the county, and 1 

 lend order and meaning to business identification and make it easier for the public 2 

 to locate and identify their destinations; 3 

 4 

 (5) Regulate the size, number and location of signs so that their purpose can be 5 

 served without unduly interfering with motorists and causing unsafe conditions; 6 

    7 

 (8) Authorize the use of signs in commercial and industrial areas that are:  8 

a. Compatible with their surroundings; 9 

b. Appropriate to the type of activity to which they pertain; 10 

c. An expression of  the identity of the individual proprietors and the 11 

community as a  whole; and 12 

d. Large enough to sufficiently convey a message about the owners or 13 

occupants of a particular premises, the commodities, products or devices 14 

available on such premises,  or the business activities conducted on such 15 

premises, yet small enough to prevent  excessive, overpowering advertising 16 

which would have a detrimental effect on the  character and appearance of 17 

commercial and industrial areas, or which could unduly distract the 18 

motoring public, causing unsafe motoring conditions; 19 

 20 

Based on the purposes and intent of Chapter 142 of the LDC, staff does not anticipate that 21 

granting the requested variance would be contrary to the general objective of the sign code 22 

of the moderating size, number, and obtrusive placement of signs and the reduction of 23 

clutter.  24 

 25 

IN COMPLIANCE 26 

 27 

e. The variance is not requested solely on the basis of economic hardship of the sign user: 28 

 29 

The applicant states, “The requested variance is not due at all on the basis of economic 30 

hardship of the sign user, but will help promote safer access from the highway”  31 

 32 

The applicant did not request the variance solely on the basis of economic hardship of the 33 

sign user.  34 

 35 

IN COMPLIANCE 36 

 37 

f. The variance shall be the minimum necessary to provide relief to the applicant: 38 

 39 

The applicant states, “The applicant only requests one additional sign for the 2
nd

 use on the 40 

premises with a minimal increase in sign face area (32 sf.).” 41 

 42 

It should be noted that in lieu of the requested sign variance, pursuant to LDC Section 142-43 

4(c)(1)(i), every developed parcel of land with greater than one commercial or other 44 

nonresidential use shall be allowed additional ground-mounted signage area if granted 45 

Administrative Variance as outlined in Section 142-6. Pursuant to LDC Section 142-6(b) 46 

The Planning Director is authorized to grant administrative variances to the maximum area 47 
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per face requirements set forth in Section 142-4(c)(1)i. for ground-mounted signs that 1 

accommodate more than a single user (i.e. tenant, business, organization).  2 

 3 

Pursuing an Administrative Variance would result in only a single ground mounted sign 4 

with a larger face area, which would not provide the relief the applicant is requesting. 5 

Concerning the proposed development, staff finds that the requested variance is the 6 

minimum necessary to provide relief to the applicant.  7 

 8 

IN COMPLIANCE 9 

 10 

g. The variance shall not permit a sign expressly prohibited in section 142-3(b): 11 

 12 

The applicant did not describe how this standard would be met. 13 

 14 

Staff has determined that the variance, if approved, will not permit a sign expressly 15 

prohibited in LDC Section 142-3(b). 16 

 17 

IN COMPLIANCE 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

V RECOMMENDATION: 22 

 23 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to maximum sign allowances, 24 

which would result in one (1) additional ground mounted sign on the subject property in the 25 

form of a double faced 232 square foot (116 square foot per face) non-illuminated ground 26 

mounted sign. The existing ground mounted sign will be modified to match the dimensions of 27 

the proposed sign (double faced 232 square foot sign, 116 square feet per face), which would 28 

result in a total of two (2) ground mounted signs with a total ground mounted sign face area of 29 

464 square feet, with the following conditions: 30 

 31 

1. The property owner must apply for and receive a building permit for the installation of the 32 

subject 232 square foot ground mounted sign.  33 

 34 

2. The property owner must apply for and receive a building permit for the proposed 35 

modifications to the existing ground mounted sign.  36 

 37 

3. This variance approval is based on the site plan by Jim Reynolds, PE dated 02/06/2018, 38 

submitted with the Variance Application. Work not specified or deviations to the approved 39 

plans shall not be carried out without any required additional Planning & Environmental 40 

Resources Department approval. 41 

 42 

4. This variance approval does not waive or reduce any other sign allowances, nor waive the 43 

required sign allowances for any future development. 44 

 45 

VI  PLANS REVIEWED: 46 

A. Site Plan by Jim Reynolds, PE dated 02/06/2018 47 
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Aguila-Ilze

From: Kevin <27425rrk@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, April 20, 2018 11:49 AM
To: Aguila-Ilze
Subject: Boondocks Sign

Do we really need more signage for Boondocks? Especially an illuminated one? 
Can’t miss the place as it is. And I’m sure after Boondocks gets their new sign, Looe Key Tiki will want a bigger 
one as well, so where will it end. Please consider our night sky, and light pollution. We moved here to get away 
from “Big City” lights. 
 
Kevin T, Ramrod Key 
 
 



 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM  
MONROE COUNTY PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

We strive to be caring, professional and fair 

 

To:    PLANNING COMMISSIONERS, JOHN WOLFE 

 

From:    ILZE AGUILA, SR. PLANNING COMMISSION COORDINATOR 

 

Date:    APRIL 24, 2018 

 

RE:    AGENDA ITEM # 6 – Summerland Key Marina (PC Variance)            

(File 2018-037) 

 

 

All, 

 

Due to a discrepancy in proposed parking calculations, the above referenced item will be 

continued to the next Planning Commission Hearing, scheduled for May 30, 2018. 

 

 

 

Ilze Aguila 

Sr. Planning Commission Coordinator 

Planning & Environmental Resources Department 

2798 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL  33050 

(305) 289-2522 
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